FILED 8/1/2024 DOCUMENT NO. 08151-2024 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Before the FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)	
)	
Section 63.71 Application of)	No
Stanacard LLC)	
For Authority to Discontinue Services.)	

SECTION 63.71 APPLICATION OF STANACARD LLC

Stanacard LLC (STANACARD) applies for authority under Section 214(a) of the

Communications Act, as amended (Act), 47 U.S.C. § 214(a), and Section 63.71 of the Federal

Communications Commission's (Commission) rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.71, to discontinue all

telecommunications services.

In support of its application, STANACARD provides the following information required by

Section 63.71 of the Commission's rules.

1. Name and Address of Carrier:

Stanacard LLC 2196 Third Ave PMB 20013 New York, NY 10035

2. Date of Planned Service Discontinuance:

STANACARD plans to discontinue all telecommunications services effective August 25,

2024 or as soon thereafter as the necessary regulatory approvals can be obtained.

3. Point of Geographic Areas of Service Affected:

STANACARD proposes to discontinue its provision of telecommunications services throughout its service area. STANACARD currently provides calling services via the KeKu application and via the web to customers in all 50 states, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico.

RECEIVED-FPS(2024 AUG - 1 AM IO: 3

COMMISSION

4. Brief Description of Type of Service Affected:

STANACARD proposes to discontinue its provision of all telecommunications services, which includes interstate, intrastate and international calling via the KeKu application and via the web.

5. Brief Description of the Dates and Methods of Notice to All Affected Customers:

Across STANACARD's entire service area, fewer than 20,000 customers receive service. STANACARD provided notice to those customers by letter sent on July 25, 2024. A sample copy of the notice is attached as Exhibit A.

6. Regulatory Classification of Carrier:

STANACARD is considered non-dominant with respect to the services it proposes to discontinue. The public convenience and necessity will not be adversely affected by the discontinuance of STANACARD's telecommunications services. The number of customers is limited and the affected customer has been given notice affording it ample time to acquire one of the many substitute services that are readily available. STANACARD, therefore, respectfully requests Commission approval of this Section 63.71 Application. Please direct any questions regarding this Application to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

David Michael Choupak Stanacard LLC 2196 Third Ave PMB 20013 New York, NY 10035 Tel. (707) 979-6369 Emai: CEO@keku.com CEO of Stanacard LLC

Dated: July 25, 2024

Exhibit A



July 25, 2024

Dear KeKu Customer,

We are sending this notice to inform you that Stanacard LLC, the provider of KeKu calling services, is winding down all service. Service for customer calls, which includes interstate, intrastate and international calls, will continue to be provided to you until August 25, 2024, or as soon thereafter as the necessary regulatory approval can be obtained. If you are receiving this notice, you will need to make necessary arrangements for another carrier to provide your calling service after the effective date.

The FCC will normally authorize this proposed discontinuance of service unless it is shown that customers would be unable to receive service or a reasonable substitute from another carrier or that public convenience and necessity is otherwise adversely affected. If you wish to object, you should file your comments as soon as possible, but no later than 15 days after the Commission releases public notice of the proposed discontinuance. You may file your comments electronically through the FCC's Electronic Comment Filing System using the docket number established in the Commission's public notice for this proceeding, or you may address them to the Federal Communications Commission, Wireline Competition Bureau, Competition Policy Division, Washington DC 20554, and include in your comments a reference to the §63.71 Application of Stanacard LLC. Comments should include specific information about the impact of this proposed discontinuance upon you, including any inability to acquire reasonable substitute service.

It has been a pleasure providing services to our many customers since 2007. If you have any questions please feel free to contact our customer service department at support@keku.com.

Stanacard LLC Keku

> www.keku.com Stanacard LLC 2196 Third Ave PMB 20013 New York, NY 10035